
 
 

 

 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER 
                         
 

architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design 

101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046  www.rosstarrant.com 

 

DATE: 9/11/2024  CO #: Four (4) 

TO: Omni Commercial, LLC 

2025 Leestown Road, Suite B 

Lexington, KY 40511 

 PROJECT: Rowan County Board of 

Education 

551 Viking Way 

Morehead, KY 40351 

RTA 23063           BG 24-246 

CONTRACT DATE: March 25, 2024  CONTRACT FOR: General Construction 

 
THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives.) 

1. COR 04 – Changes to the site concrete for drainage. ADD +$13,126.10 

 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:  +$13,126.10 

The original Contract Sum was $448,000.00 

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders (-$25,650.00) 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $422,350.00 

The Contract Sum will be INCREASED by this Change Order in the amount of +$13,126.10 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $435,476.10 

The Contract Time will be increased by  0 days 

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is therefore August 18, 2024 

NOTE:  This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which 

have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and 

Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

 

RossTarrant Architects, Inc. 

101 Old Lafayette Avenue 

Lexington, Kentucky 40502 

 Omni Commercial, LLC 

2025 Leestown Road, Suite B 

Lexington, KY 40511 

 Rowan County Board of 

Education 

551 Viking Way 

Morehead, KY 40351 

 

ARCHITECT (Firm name and address) 

 

 

 

 CONTRACTOR (Firm name and address) 

 

 OWNER (Firm name and address) 

BY (Signature) 

 

 

 

 BY (Signature)  BY (Signature) 

(Typed or printed name) 

 

 

 

 

 (Typed or printed name)  (Typed or printed name) 

DATE  DATE  DATE 

 

9/12/2024

Suzanne Irwin

Jeff Crockett
Stamp

Jeff Crockett
Date

Jeff Crockett
Text Box
Jeff Crockett



������������	
����	��
����
�
�����
�
��	��������	������������
��
������
 !"#$%&'&()*$%'+,-

./,"$0$1"!2,3&*$45%6%$789:5694$4918:59;9<.
7=$<(#>,"*$?0@?0A B/)&"/3&*$4!C'D$5!(D&E$F67AGHI$FJKJI
%&'&()*$:3&/+, 1L'),*$1"!2,3&$MD/&/'&/!D$FN/,C$5L,3OP/)&I

5!D&"'3&*$Q;<M$5!##,"3/'PR$885R$SSSTR$%/&,$B,+,P!U#,D&
.EU,*$=,D,"'P$5!D&"'3&!" 1"!U!),-

5L'DV,$Q"-,"$<(#>," 0
./#,$9W&,D)/!D$4,X(/",- <!
B'&,$QY$5L'DV,$Q"-," Z[K?[?S?0$
5L'DV,$Q"-,"$:#!(D&$.!$B'&, B,3",'),

���\���
������������
�
]

5'P3(P'&/!D)$>,P!C$'",$U"!2,3&$C/-,̂$4,#'/D/DV$D,V'&/+,$5!D)&"(3&/!D$5!D&/DV,D3E$#'E
",X(/",$&L,$)(>#/))/!D$!Y$'$",+/),-$7=K̂

5("",D&$:UU"!+,-$:#!(D& _K0ZRSAẐSS

<,&$:UU"!+,-$5Q) _@T?RGHŜSS

4,#'/D/DV$:Y&,"$:UU"!+,-$5Q) _KHKRH0ẐSS

<,&$:PP$5Q) _@K?RJ?T̂ZS

4,#'/D/DV$:Y&,"$:PP$5Q) _KAKRJZ?̂ZS

.L/)$4,X(,)&,-$5L'DV,$Q"-,"$:#!(D&
[̀@

_KTRK?ÂKS

5L'DV,$MD$:[9$ ,,$.L/)$5L'DV,$Q"-,"
[̀@
5L'DV,$MD$5;$ ,,$.L/)$5L'DV,$Q"-,"
[̀@
4,#'/D/DV$5!D)&"(3&/!D$5!D&/DV,D3E
7'P'D3,

_JGRT?T̂ZS

5!D&"'3&$5L'DV,$4,X(,)&,-$7E :"3L/&,3&[9DV/D,,"
5!D&"'3&$5L'DV,$4,')!D$5!-, M#U"!+,-$1P'D)[%U,3)
5L'DV,$Q"-,"$B,)3"/U&/!D$:D-$a()&/Y/3'&/!D
.L,$)/&,$3!D3",&,$/)$3L'DV,-$&!$'3L,/+,$U"!U,"$-"'/D'V,$C/&L$'$>P,'3L,"$)E)&,#$&L'&$3'DD!&$>,
)L/##,-$'&$&L,$)&'/")$'D-$"'#U)̂

5!)&$7,D,Y/&$.!$QCD,"
<!$)&'D-/DV$C'&,"$!D$&L,$3!D3",&,

5!D&"'3&$(D/&$U"/3,)$L'+,$>,,D$(&/P/b,-
&!$)(UU!"&$&L,$3!)&$'))!3/'&,-$C/&L$&L/)

<!



���������	��


��
���������
����������

������������������� ���!������"�������#�$�	%����!�	����	����#�	��� ��"���&	�'��'����
 ������� �#�"��%�(������#%����)�����	��!�����	


��
����*
�+ ,+�-�
 .��/��
��0�1�
��
2�"�� 3
334
5������# 3
334
6��)�����	�7!�����	 83
33 3
334
9��	�:� ������ 3
334

���
�����������1�
��; 83
33
�� ��)������ ��������7�	��� �������	
"<�����#��������"�	������(������!�������
=����

>�

?@�#����A�<



���������	���
���
������
������������������
��������
��������
��������������������

�

� !"#$%!$

�

&'$%

()*+$ ,!$#)*�-'*'.% 

�

&'$%

/#*'*!%�011#!% 

�

&'$%

2)!'3�4)' 5�)1�65,!'$#)*�&%+#.*%%

�

&'$%

9/12/2024



DATE September 4, 2024

TOTAL

11,414.00$          

Subtotal Amount 11,414.00$          

GC Mark-Up 1,712.10$           

Change Order Amount 13,126.10$          

Original Contract Amount 448,000.00$        

Contract Amount with Previous Change Orders 422,350.00$        

Total Contract Amount with Change Orders 435,476.10$       

Jeff Crockett 9/4/2024
                       Authorized by:  Jeff  Crockett, Project Manager          Date

jcrockett@omnicommercialky.com

DESCRIPTION

Morehead, KY 40351

Phone (859) 254-0011

Lexington, KY 40511

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

2025 Leestown Road, Suite B

Rowan County Board of Education

*Note: Approximate estimate of 3 weeks of work pending clear weather acceptable for concrete pouring after formal approval of change order to complete 

work.

 

CUSTOMER

Project Name: Rowan Co HS Bleacher Replacement

551 Viking Drive

COR #05 (PR #03 Pricing)

Authorized by:  RossTarrant Architects                                        Date

ADD Omni pricing for concrete changes

mailto:jcrockett@omnicommercialky.com
mailto:jcrockett@omnicommercialky.com
mailto:jcrockett@omnicommercialky.com
mailto:jcrockett@omnicommercialky.com
mailto:jcrockett@omnicommercialky.com


Summary

SUBS/VENDORS BASE BID

DEDUCT

Original Scope of Work Concrete Deduct - Lump Sum From Subcontractor -$25,489.00

   Staking & Layout -$2,000.00

   Earthwork -$2,700.00

   Gravel Paving: 4" Material/Delivery -$174.00

   Geotextile Fabric -$740.00

   Concrete 6" DGA Material/Delivery -$268.00

   Concrete 6" DGA Labor -$280.00

   Concrete Delivery Fees -$270.00

   Concrete Pump Trucks -$2,463.00

   Concrete Slabs -$10,500.00

   Concret Formwork -$1,602.00

   Equipment -$1,000.00

   Export Foundation Spoils -$1,000.00

   Rebar Material -$942.00

   Rebar Labor -$850.00

   Control Joints -$700.00

Total of Deduct: -$25,489.00 $0.00

ADD

Staking & Layout: Site $2,000.00

Earthwork & Grading $2,700.00

Gravel Paving: 4" DGA Material/Deliver $174.00

Geotxtile Fabric $740.00

Concrete: 6" DGA Material/Deliver $536.00

Concrete: 6" DGA Labor $560.00

Concrete: Curb Slab $16,019.00

Concrete: Delivery Fees $270.00

Concrete Pump Truck Fees $4,000.00

Concrete: Formwork $3,204.00

Equipment - Mobilize OMNI Backhoe & Skid Steer $1,000.00

Export Foundation Spoils Wasted on site

Rebar Material $1,484.00



Rebar Labor $1,371.00

Isolation Joint Cut $745.00

Isolation Joint  $2,100.00

Total of Add: $36,903.00

Differnce: $11,414.00

15% Markup: $1,712.10

Total $13,126.10

NOTE(S):

a. Anything not included in the above scope is excluded from our proposal.



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

PROPOSAL REQUEST 
                         

 
architecture ● civil engineering ● landscape architecture ● interior design 

101 old lafayette avenue  lexington, kentucky  40502  p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046  www.rosstarrant.com 

 

 

DATE: August 7th, 2024  PR #: 003 

     

TO: OMNI Commercial LLC 

PO Box 34065 

Lexington, Kentucky 40588 

 RE: Rowan Bleacher Replacement 

     

 

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the 

Contract Documents described therein. 

 

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN. 

 

1. Refer to SD1.1 – SITE LAYOUT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

a. Modify concrete under bleacher stairs and ramps to be a raised pad condition – refer to dark 

dashed line for limits. Curb cut locations are provided in the grading plan and are to be located 

between bleacher anchors to the pad.  

b. Modify ADA pad width as shown. 

c. Refer to plan stair/ramp condition.  

i. Ensure fence band near dropped curb is to be a separate concrete pour from other 

concrete.  

ii. Ensure fence band on southwest of concrete pad is a separate concrete pour from the 

other concrete. 

d. Remove section of concrete between ramps, under ADA seating.  

2. Refer to SD2.1 – SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 

a. Refer to spot elevations for curb cuts through stair/ramp pads. 

b. Modify grading as shown to accommodate raised stair/ramp pad. Extra care to be taken at flush 

locations shown. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

SD1.1 – SITE LAYOUT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

SD2.1 – SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

BY: 

 

Emma Moore, EIT 

  

c: 

 

Suzanne P. Irwin, AIA 
 

 



DS-1DS-1

SD1.1
SITE LAYOUT AND 

SI
TE

 L
A

YO
UT

 A
N

D
 D

EV
EL

O
PM

EN
T 

PL
A

N

Feet

0 10 20

PLA
N NORTH

SCALE :
SITE LAYOUT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1"=10'

1. THE SITE PLANS WERE PREPARED BASED UPON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS BY
ENDRIS ENGINEERING, 771 ENTERPRISE DRIVE, LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40510.
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN IN THE PLANS ARE ALSO BASED ON AERIALS.
EXACT SITE CONDITIONS MAY VARY. FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS. REFER
TO SITE SURVEY SHEETS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE FEATURES AND
CONDITIONS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE ARCHITECT AND ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL OR
DISPOSAL OF, OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN
ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS,
ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB) OR OTHER
TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE IN WORKING AROUND
EXISTING OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. MEASURES SHOULD BE
TAKEN TO PROTECT ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. SEE EROSION POLLUTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN ON SD0.1 FOR
RECOMMENDED BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES INFORMATION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROLS.

GENERAL SITE NOTES

A
SD1.1

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

1

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

SITE DEVELOPMENT TAGS

LEGEND

0

2

0a

0a0a
0a

0a0a0a

0c

0c0c

0d

0d

0f

EXISTING TO REMAIN. PROTECT THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
[a] PAVEMENT TO REMAIN - PATCH/REPAIR WHERE DAMAGED

BY CONSTRUCTION.  SAW-CUT TO PROVIDE CLEAN EDGE.
CONCRETE PAVING TO BE SAW-CUT BACK TO NEAREST
UNDAMAGED CONTROL OR ISOLATION JOINT. MATCH
NEW ADJACENT PAVEMENT TO EXISTING PAVEMENT
ELEVATIONS.

[b] UTILITY TO REMAIN.
[c] GRAVEL PAVING TO REMAIN.
[d] FENCING TO REMAIN.
[e] STORM LINE/STRUCTURE TO REMAIN
[f] STRIPING TO REMAIN.

GRAVEL PAVEMENT. SEE DETAIL M/SD3.1.

28'-5"

303'-1"
15

'-7
"

27'-4"

16'-3"

6" DEPTH CONCRETE PAVEMENT (321313, 321373) - SEE DETAIL,
D/SD3.1.

VINYL COATED CHAIN LINK FENCING.  (323113)
[a] 3'-6" HEIGHT FENCE. SEE DETAIL F/SD3.1.
[b] 3'-6" HEIGHT BY 8'-0" WIDTH PEDESTRIAN DOUBLE GATE. SEE DETAIL

G/SD3.1.
[c] 8'-0" HEIGHT FENCE. SEE DETAIL J/SD3.1.
[d] 8'-0" HEIGHT BY 12'-0" WIDTH DOUBLE GATE. SEE DETAIL K/SD3.1.

NEW ATHLETIC LIGHTING UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT.  SEE MEP
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS. (321723.13)
[a] 4" PAVING STRIPING, WHITE.
[b] ACCESSIBLE PARKING STRIPING, SEE DETAIL E/SD3.1.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN (SINGLE POST) (101453). SEE DETAIL I/SD3.1.

10
1 

ol
d 

la
fa

ye
tte

 a
ve

nu
e 

  l
ex

in
gt

on
,  

ke
nt

uc
ky

  4
05

02
   

p 
85

9.
25

4.
40

18

DATE ISSUED:

CCOPYRIGHT

SHEET RELEASE
Rev'd By:
Drawn By:
Project No:

FO
R:

2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

BG#

M,E,&P Engineer:
CMTA, Inc.
220 Lexington Green Circle
Suite 600
Lexington, KY 40504
p 859.253.0892

02/20/2024

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

MM/LR
EM
23063

RO
W

A
N

 C
O

UN
TY

 B
LE

A
C

HE
R 

&
 P

RE
SS

 B
O

X 
RE

PL
A

C
EM

EN
T 

BI
D

 P
A

C
K 

3

RO
W

A
N

 C
O

UN
TY

 B
O

A
RD

 O
F 

ED
UC

A
TIO

N
M

O
RE

HE
A

D
, K

EN
TU

C
KY

24-246

02/20/2024

3/7/24     ADDENDUM 1
4/2/24     PR-01
4/29/24     FO-01
8/7/24     PR-03

3

4

5

1
111

1

1

1

2b

2b

2b

2b

2b

2b

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP (231713). SEE DETAIL H/SD3.1.6

6

6

3

3

4b

4a

4a 0d
4a

4a

55

86
'-4

"

4a

28'-8"

GRAVEL PAVEMENT. SEE DETAIL M/SD3.1.7

77
7

6'-0" 6'
-0

"

6'-0"

6'-0"

4c

4c

4c 4c
4c

4c

4c

4c

4a

4d
4d

COORDINATE GATE LOCATIONS
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. GATES TO BE
INSTALLED IN BAY WITHOUT
CROSS BRACING.

A HYDROSEED PER SPECIFICATIONS.  PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL
NETTING PER SPECIFICATIONS.

LANDSCAPE TAGS

A

A

29'-11"

COORDINATE GATE LOCATIONS
WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. GATES TO BE
INSTALLED IN BAY WITHOUT
CROSS BRACING.

ADA TACTILE WARNING SURFACE. COLOR IS TO BE CHOSEN BY
THE ARCHITECT FROM THE APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S
STANDARD LIST OF COLORS (MINIMUM 4). (321726)

8

8

2'-0"

24
'-9

"

A

61'-0"

245'-2"

62'-4"

A

7'-11"

NEW BLEACHER GRANDSTAND
[a] GRANDSTAND FOOTING TO BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS

BID PACKAGE. SEE ATTACHED BLEACHER DRAWINGS FOR
FOOTING INFORMATION.

9

9

9

9

9a
TYP.

9a
TYP.

9a
TYP.

9a

ASPHALT PAVEMENT. MATCH EXISTING ASPHALT SECTION. PATCH
AS NECESSARY FOR NEW WORK. SEE DETAIL N/SD3.1.

10

10

10

ASPHALT PAVEMENT. MATCH EXISTING SECTION.

2'-4"

8'
-6

"

9'-6"
8'-9"

7'-11"

20'-4"
MATCH EX.

TYP.

IJ

IJ

IJ IJ IJ

IJ

IJ IJ IJ
IJ IJ

0b

9 9 9

9

A

ISOLATION JOINT. SEE DETAIL D/SD3.1.IJ

0b PROTECT YARD HYDRANT DURING
INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ROUTING OF
EXISTING UNDERGROUND WATER LINE
PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSTALLATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE
ARCHITECT IF A CONFLICT EXISTS.

IJ IJ IJIJ
IJ

0a

0d4a

REPLACE FENCE AT NEAREST POST

54'-8"
FIELD

 SID
E O

F C
URB

TO
 C

.L. O
F C

O
LUM

N
 LIN

E A

FRONT OF BLEACHER IS TO BE
PLACED PARALLEL TO THE GAME
LINES OF THE FIELD AND CENTERED
ON THE 50 YARD LINE.

IJ

INSTALL FENCE BAND IN LOCATION.
INSTALL AS SEPARATE CONCRETE
POUR FROM WALK

IJ

IJ

IJ

IJ
IJ

IJ

IJ IJ
IJ

IJ

IJ

IJIJ

IJ IJ

IJ

IJIJIJ

6'-0"

CONCRETE CURB CUT THROUGH. SEE DETAIL B/SD1.1.11

111111111111

6"
 M

IN
.

6"
 M

IN
.

6" DGA OR STONE SUB-BASE

SCALE :
CURB CUT THROUGH DETAIL

N.T.S.

1/4"

SUBGRADE COMPACTED PER SPECS.

B
SD1.1

THICKENED HEAVY DUTY
CONCRETE PAVEMENT.

1'
-0

"

TOOLED CONTROL JOINT, 1/4"

1'-0"

#4 BARS @ 16"
O.C. EACH WAY

NOTE:
REFER TO GRADING PLAN FOR
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE IN CURB CUT
CHANNEL.

TOP OF ADJACENT BLEACHER PAD CONCRETE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Gravel Drive

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bituminous Parking

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.77

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
825.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
825.71

AutoCAD SHX Text
825.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
Electric

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pull Box

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' Chainlink Fence

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' Chainlink Fence



82
6

826

60LF 4" PERF PE @
 0.50%

INV: 823.46

INV: 823.60INV: 824.10 INV: 824.10

INV: 823.44

60
LF

 4
" P

ER
F 

PE
 @

 1
.0

0%

131LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

212LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50% 212LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%
INV: 824.90

DS-1
18" DRAIN BASIN

RIM: MATCH EX (F.V.)
INV IN:822.80 (4" PERF PE)
INV IN:822.98 (4" PERF PE)
INV IN:823.00 (4" PERF PE)

INV OUT:822.79 (6" PE)
SEE DETAIL L/SD3.1

18LF 6" PE @
 0.50%

60
LF

 4
" P

ER
F 

PE
 @

 1
.0

0%

INV: 824.90

93LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

WYE INTO EXISTING
LINE AT INVERT
~822.70

INV: 823.44

MATCH EX.
826.59

MATCH EX.
826.73

MATCH EX.
TC 826.95
BC 826.45826.73

TC 826.95
BC 826.70

826.75

826.96

MATCH EX.
TC 826.75
BC 826.45

MATCH EX.
826.50

826.95

MATCH EX.
~826.50

MATCH EX.
~826.58

826.00 826.08

825.79 825.95

826.81

826.70 826.70

826.50

MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX.

825.75 826.85 826.85 826.75 826.53

826.40

MATCH EX.
826.95

MATCH EX.
826.85

MATCH EX.
826.78

MATCH EX.
826.68

MATCH EX.
826.72

826.95

826.95

826.85

MATCH EX.
826.85

826.75 826.75

826.73

826.63826.85

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.75

TC 826.95
BC 826.65

826.85

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.75

TC 826.95
BC 826.65

826.75

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

826.75 826.75
826.67

826.65 826.65 826.65 826.66826.65826.64

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

FLUSH
826.50

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

826.95

TC 826.95
BC 826.80

826.85
FLUSH
826.85

826.85

FLUSH
826.46

826.75

826.75

MATCH EX.
826.60

826.95

826.95

826.95

826.95
TC 826.95
BC 826.70

FLUSH
826.95

LP 826.45

826.85

826.85

826.60
826.67

82
6

826

60LF 4" PERF PE @
 0.50%

INV: 823.46

INV: 823.60INV: 824.10 INV: 824.10

INV: 823.44

60
LF

 4
" P

ER
F 

PE
 @

 1
.0

0%

131LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

212LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50% 212LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%
INV: 824.90

DS-1
18" DRAIN BASIN

RIM: MATCH EX (F.V.)
INV IN:822.80 (4" PERF PE)
INV IN:822.98 (4" PERF PE)
INV IN:823.00 (4" PERF PE)

INV OUT:822.79 (6" PE)
SEE DETAIL L/SD3.1

18LF 6" PE @
 0.50%

60
LF

 4
" P

ER
F 

PE
 @

 1
.0

0%

INV: 824.90

93LF 4" PERF PE @ 0.50%

WYE INTO EXISTING
LINE AT INVERT
~822.70

INV: 823.44

MATCH EX.
826.59

MATCH EX.
826.73

MATCH EX.
TC 826.95
BC 826.45826.73

TC 826.95
BC 826.70

826.75

826.96

MATCH EX.
TC 826.75
BC 826.45

MATCH EX.
826.50

826.95

MATCH EX.
~826.50

MATCH EX.
~826.58

826.00 826.08

825.79 825.95

826.81

826.70 826.70

826.50

MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX. MATCH EX.

825.75 826.85 826.85 826.75 826.53

826.40

MATCH EX.
826.95

MATCH EX.
826.85

MATCH EX.
826.78

MATCH EX.
826.68

MATCH EX.
826.72

826.95

826.95

826.85

MATCH EX.
826.85

826.75 826.75

826.73

826.63826.85

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.75

TC 826.95
BC 826.65

826.85

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.75

TC 826.95
BC 826.65

826.75

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.65

TC 826.95
BC 826.55

826.75 826.75
826.67

826.65 826.65 826.65 826.66826.65826.64

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

CURB CUT
TC 826.95
BC 826.58

FLUSH
826.50

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

TC 826.95
BC 826.48

826.95

TC 826.95
BC 826.80

826.85
FLUSH
826.85

826.85

FLUSH
826.46

826.75

826.75

MATCH EX.
826.60

826.95

826.95

826.95

826.95
TC 826.95
BC 826.70

FLUSH
826.95

LP 826.45

826.85

826.85

826.60
826.67

SD2.1
SITE GRADING AND

3/9/2022

SI
TE

 G
RA

D
IN

G
 A

N
D

 D
RA

IN
A

G
E 

PL
A

N

1. THE SITE PLANS WERE PREPARED BASED UPON TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS BY
ENDRIS ENGINEERING, 771 ENTERPRISE DRIVE, LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40510.
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN IN THE PLANS ARE ALSO BASED ON AERIALS.
EXACT SITE CONDITIONS MAY VARY. FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS. REFER
TO SITE SURVEY SHEETS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE FEATURES AND
CONDITIONS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE ARCHITECT AND ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL OR
DISPOSAL OF, OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN
ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS,
ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB) OR OTHER
TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE IN WORKING AROUND
EXISTING OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. MEASURES SHOULD BE
TAKEN TO PROTECT ALL UTILITIES FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. SEE EROSION POLLUTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN ON SD0.1 FOR
RECOMMENDED BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES INFORMATION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROLS.

GENERAL SITE NOTES

Feet

0 10 20

PLA
N NORTH

SCALE :
SITE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

1"=10'

A
SD2.1

DRAINAGE PLAN

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ACTUAL DEPTHS OF  ALL
EXISTING STORM DRAINS, GAS MAINS,  WATER MAINS, AND PIPES TO ALL NEW
CONNECTIONS AND CROSSINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY  PARTICULAR
ATTENTION TO AREAS WHERE  CONSTRUCTION OR  GRADING MAY INTERFERE
WITH SUCH LINES.

2. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THIS GRADING PLAN AND ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE  ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT  IN
WRITING PRIOR TO  EXCAVATION, GRADING, TRENCHING, OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY SORT. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN
WRITING PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EXCAVATION, GRADING,
TRENCHING, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION SHALL IMPLY THE  CONTRACTOR'S
VERIFICATION OF AND ACCEPTANCE OF EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS. SAID
FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN  WRITING SHALL IDENTIFY AND  HOLD
HARMLESS THE OWNER  FROM ANY ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED  BY THE
CONTRACTOR DUE TO DISCREPANCIES NOT REPORTED WHICH  COULD
HAVE BEEN DETECTED BY PRUDENT AND REASONABLE  OBSERVATION AND
VERIFICATION BY THE CONTRACTOR.

3. ALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL BE GRADED AND INSTALLED WITH A
MINIMUM SLOPE OF ONE PERCENT (1%) AND A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF SEVEN
PERCENT (7%)

4. ALL PERVIOUS SURFACES SHALL BE GRADED AND INSTALLED WITH A
MINIMUM SLOPE OF TWO PERCENT (2 %) AND A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF
THIRTY-THREE PERCENT (33%) EXCEPT WHERE SHOWN.

5. SLOPE PERVIOUS SURFACES MIN. 5 % AND IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MIN. 1%
AWAY FROM BUILDING FOUNDATIONS.

6. MAINTAIN GRADING TO PROMOTE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AT ALL TIMES.  DO
NOT ALLOW WATER TO POND IN CONSTRUCTION AREAS.

7. RELOCATE ALL BURIED UTILITIES THAT ARE IMPACTED BY ANY  EARTHWORK.
RELOCATED UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY  THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

8. PROTECT AREAS TO BE SEEDED AS FOLLOWS:
A) DITCHES AND DRAINAGE SWALES ARE TO RECEIVE HIGH-VELOCITY 
     EROSION-CONTROL BLANKETS.
B)  SLOPES 4:1 (H:V) OR GREATER ARE TO RECEIVE LONG- TERM 
     EROSION-CONTROL BLANKETS.
C) SLOPES BETWEEN 4:1 AND 6:1 (H:V) ARE TO RECEIVE SHORT-TERM 
     EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS.
D) SLOPES BELOW 6:1 (H:V) ARE TO RECEIVE STRAW MULCH PER THE 
     SPECIFICATIONS.  DO NOT USE HAY.

9. ANY AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RECONDITIONED
AND HYDROSEEDED PER THE SPECIFICATIONS.

10. COMPACT SOIL TO NOT LESS THAN THE FOLLOWING PERCENTAGES OF THEIR
STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AT PLUS OR MINUS TWO (2)
PERCENT OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT:

A) UNDER FLOOR SLABS AND FOUNDATIONS ON STRUCTURAL FILL - 98%
B) PAVED AREAS AND WALKS - 95%
C) LANDSCAPE AREAS OUTSIDE MASS FILL AREAS - 85%

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND
SEDIMENT ARE REMOVED DAILY FROM SITE DRIVEWAYS, PARKING AREAS,
WALKWAYS AND SURROUNDING ROADWAYS AND WALKWAYS.

12. EXCESS SOILS ARE TO BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE.

13. THE NEW PAVEMENTS ARE NOT DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE
CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR SUCH UNLESS
STABILIZED USING #2 CRUSHED STONE AND/OR GEO-GRID IN ADDITION TO
THE PAVEMENT DESIGN SECTION SHOWN.  IF THE CONTRACTOR WISHES TO
USE THE NEW ROAD ALIGNMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT IS THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO STABILIZE THE ROAD ALIGNMENT
SUBGRADES AND PREVENT THEM FROM BEING DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN A CRUSHED STONE ENTRY
AND DRIVE TO REDUCE SOIL TRACKING. REFER TO EPSC PLAN.

SITE GRADING NOTES

1. ALL PE PIPE SHALL BE DUAL WALL POLYETHYLENE PIPE WITH SMOOTH INTERIOR
WALL, OR EQUIVALENT AS APPROVED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.  ALL STORM
PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A CONSTANT, POSITIVE SLOPE FROM INLET
CONNECTION TO DISCHARGED CONNECTION.  PIPE SLOPE IS TO BE 0.5%
MINIMUM.

2. SEDIMENT PROTECTION DEVICES, SUCH AS SILT FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN AND/OR AROUND ALL STORM  STRUCTURES.

3. EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS.

4. ALL STORM STRUCTURES ARE TO BE DESIGNED FOR H-20 LOADING.

5. ALL GRATES AND MANHOLE COVERS ARE TO BE HEAVY DUTY CAST IRON
DESIGNED FOR H-20 LOADING.

6. MAINTAIN GRADING TO PROMOTE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AT ALL TIMES.

7. THE LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR THE NEW STORM SEWER PIPING AND
STRUCTURES ARE APPROXIMATE.  ACTUAL LOCATIONS CAN BE ADJUSTED WITH
ARCHITECTS WRITTEN APPROVAL IN ORDER TO AVOID UNFORESEEN
CONDITIONS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS.  CONTRACTOR IS TO
COORDINATE STORM SEWER INSTALLATION WITH ALL OTHER TRADES AND
WORK.

SITE STORM DRAINAGE NOTES

10
1 

ol
d 

la
fa

ye
tte

 a
ve

nu
e 

  l
ex

in
gt

on
,  

ke
nt

uc
ky

  4
05

02
   

p 
85

9.
25

4.
40

18

DATE ISSUED:

CCOPYRIGHT

SHEET RELEASE
Rev'd By:
Drawn By:
Project No:

FO
R:

2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

BG#

M,E,&P Engineer:
CMTA, Inc.
220 Lexington Green Circle
Suite 600
Lexington, KY 40504
p 859.253.0892

02/20/2024

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

MM/LR
EM
23063

RO
W

A
N

 C
O

UN
TY

 B
LE

A
C

HE
R 

&
 P

RE
SS

 B
O

X 
RE

PL
A

C
EM

EN
T 

BI
D

 P
A

C
K 

3

RO
W

A
N

 C
O

UN
TY

 B
O

A
RD

 O
F 

ED
UC

A
TIO

N
M

O
RE

HE
A

D
, K

EN
TU

C
KY

24-246

02/20/2024

3/7/24     ADDENDUM 1
4/2/24     PR-01
4/29/24     FO-01
8/7/24     PR-03

SUBDRAINAGE - SEE DETAIL
M/SD3.1.

SUBDRAINAGE - SEE DETAIL
M/SD3.1.

NOTE;
CONTRACTOR SHALL SLOPE
SUBGRADE TO SUBDRAINAGE
FOR ALL AREAS SHOWN TO
RECEIVE GRAVEL PAVEMENT.
REFER TO DETAIL M/SD3.1.

NOTE;
CURB CUTS ARE TO BE LOCATED
BETWEEN BLEACHER ANCHORS
TO THE PAD.

NOTE;
CURB CUTS ARE TO BE LOCATED
BETWEEN BLEACHER ANCHORS
TO THE PAD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" Perforated Plastic Tubing (per Subsurface Drainage Plan)

AutoCAD SHX Text
Gravel Drive

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bituminous Parking

AutoCAD SHX Text
826

AutoCAD SHX Text
827

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.77

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.68

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.73

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.46

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
825.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
825.71

AutoCAD SHX Text
825.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
827.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
Electric

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pull Box

AutoCAD SHX Text
826.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' Chainlink Fence

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' Chainlink Fence


